
2-Speed Shift Pattern:
The jack handle moves 5/8 -3/4   while shifting.
This clearance must be accounted for during in-
stallation.
 High gear is engaged when the shaft is pushed in.
 Low gear is engaged when the shaft is pulled out.

Tandem 2-Speed Landing Gear

Read, Understand, Follow and Save These Instructions

 Purchaser/owner must ensure that product is
installed according these instructions.  Pur-
chaser/owner must not alter or modify product.
 Operator and bystanders should never position
any part of body under any portion of this prod-
uct or the load being supported.
 Fully retract jack(s) before towing.
 If equipped with a drop leg, make certain the
drop leg pin is fully inserted before using the
jack.
 Do not allow children to play on or around this
product or the load being supported.
 Secure the load, vehicle and trailer from rolling
(by blocking wheels) when operating jack or

coupling trailer.
 Never exceed maximum rated capacity.  Refer to
stamped markings or decals on product to obtain
rated capacity.  If uncertain, contact Cequent
Trailer Products at 800-604-9466 or
www.cequentgroup.com
 These jacks are designed for vertical loading.
Excessive side forces may cause jack failure and
must be avoided.
 The installer must provide the adequate bracing
and gusseting.
Do not over extend or over retract landing gears.
 Never drop trailer on landing gear.  Always
extend landing gear until the feet contact ground.

 If this product has a drop leg, never attempt to
adjust the drop leg when the jack is under load.
 These jacks are designed for mounting to flat
surfaces only.
 Keep clear of pinch point at drop leg pin.  The
drop leg will naturally drop or retract very
quickly depending on model.
 Keep clear of holes in drop leg.
 All welding must be performed by an AWS
certified welder.
 Always replace bent, broken, or worn parts
before using this product.

Direct Mount to Load-Bearing Member:
1) All welding must be performed by an AWS certi-

fied welder.
2) Three 2  long 1/4  fillet welds must be placed on

both sides of the jack along the contacting surface.
The welds should be as far apart as possible to
maximize strength under load.

3) If mounting in a tandem application, align the jacks
carefully so they raise and lower together and share
the load equally.

Failure to follow these warnings and instructions may result
in property damage, serious bodily injury, and/or death.  WARNING
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Installation Instructions Warning: Failure to follow all installation instructions could
result in landing gear failure

Before mounting the jack confirm that there will be no interference from the tow vehicle, tongue, ground, and any other mounted accessories while
stationary or in motion.  Before installing, check for interference in all positions including handle swing (in both gears, if applicable).  Check for
interference again after installation is complete.

Typical Tandem
Application

Bolt-On:
If equipped with Bolt-On mounting
bracket, bracket must be attached with
eight (8) 5/8 -11 grade 5 fasteners.  (not
included.)

Torque to 150 ft.-lbs.

 Read, understand and follow all instructions before installing and using this product.  Never allow anyone unfamiliar with the operating instructions to
use this product.
 Read, understand and follow all instructions provided be the manufacturer of the product(s) that this product will be installed on.
 Installation of this product must conform to the following mounting instructions only.
 Save these instructions for use as a reference in the future.
 Landing gears are designed to meet T.T.M.A. recommended practice RP-4 and A.A.R.-931 requirements.



Limited Warranty. Cequent Trailer Products, Inc. ( We  or Us ) warrants to the original consumer purchaser only ( You ) that the product
will be free from material defects in both material and workmanship for a period of five years, ordinary wear and tear excepted; provided that
installation and use of the product is in accordance with product instructions.  There are no other warranties, express or implied, including the
warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.  If the product does not comply with this limited 5 year warranty, Your sole and
exclusive remedy is that We will replace the product without charge to You and within a reasonable time or, at our option, refund the purchase
price.  This warranty is not transferable.
Limitations on the Warranty. This limited warranty does not cover:  (a) normal wear and tear; (b) damage through abuse, neglect, misuse, or as
a result of any accident or in any other manner; (c) damage from misapplication, overloading, or improper installation, including welds; (d) im-
proper maintenance and repair; and (e) product alteration in any manner by anyone other than Us, with the sole exception of alterations made pur-
suant to product instructions and in a workmanlike manner.
Obligations of Purchaser. To make a warranty claim, contact Us at 1050 Indianhead Drive, Mosinee, WI, 54455, 1-800-604-9466, identify the
product by model number, and follow the claim instructions that will be provided.  Any returned product that is replaced or refunded by Us be-
comes our property. You will be responsible for return shipping costs.  Please retain your purchase receipt to verify date of purchase and that You
are the original consumer purchaser.  The product and the purchase receipt must be provided to Us in order to process Your warranty claim.
Remedy Limits. Repair or replacement is Your sole remedy under this limited warranty or any other warranty related to the product.  We shall
not be liable for service or labor charges incurred in removing or replacing a product or any incidental or consequential damages of any kind.
Assumption of Risk. You acknowledge and agree that any use of the product for any purpose other than the specified use(s) stated in the product
instructions is at Your own risk.
Governing Law. This limited warranty gives You specific legal rights,
and    You also may have other rights which vary from state to state.
This limited warranty is governed by the laws of the State of Michigan,
without regard to rules pertaining to conflicts of law.  The state courts
located in Oakland County, Michigan shall have exclusive jurisdiction
for any disputes relating to this warranty.

Use only Cequent Trailer Products  parts or parts of equal quality for repair.  Replacement parts are available through Cequent Trailer Products  Cus-
tomer Service Department, 715-693-1700 or 800-604-9466.  Please specify product model number.

Maintenance

How to Order

Limited Five Year Warranty

Grease

Oil

Oil

Grease

Oil

Cequent Trailer Products, Inc.
1050 Indianhead Dr., P.O. Box 8 Mosinee, WI 54455-0008

800/604-9466     715/693-1700     Fax 715/693-1799
TR-Sales@cequentgroup.com

www.cequentgroup.com
Made in Mexico

Drop Leg Operation

Spring Return Drop Leg Operation:
WARNING: Drop leg will naturally retract very quickly.
1) Verify that the jack is not supporting any load.
2) If extended, place your foot on foot plate to control the

return of the drop leg.
3) Disengage drop leg pin by rotating to the disengaged

position.
4) Carefully move the drop leg to the desired position

using your foot.
5) Engage the drop leg pin by rotating it to the engaged

position and into the desired adjustment hole.
6) Verify that the drop leg pin is fully inserted into the

jack by checking for no clearance between the drop leg
pin and housing.  If you see clearance, you must adjust
the drop leg to fully seat the pin into the hole location.
You may need to lubricate the drop leg pin assembly as
described in the maintenance section.  If you are unable
to fully seat the pin DO NOT USE.

Non-Spring Return Drop Leg Operation:
WARNING: Drop leg will naturally fall.
1) Verify that the jack is not supporting any load.
2) If Retracted, grasp the handle of foot plate to control

the fall of the drop leg.
3) Disengage drop leg pin by rotating to the disengaged

position.
4) Carefully move the drop leg to the desired position.
5) Engage drop leg pin by rotating to the engaged position

and into the desired adjustment hole.
6) Verify that the drop leg pin is fully inserted into the

jack by checking for no clearance between the drop leg
pin and housing.  If you see clearance, you must adjust
the drop leg to fully seat the pin into the hole location.
You may need to lubricate the drop leg pin assembly as
described in the maintenance section.  If you are unable
to fully seat the pin DO NOT USE. Drop Leg Pin

Disengaged

Drop Leg
Pin not
fully

seated
(Clearance)

Drop Leg Pin
Engaged (No Clearance)

The following procedures should be performed at least annually:
The gears, bushings, and screw of the jack must be kept lubricated.  For side-wind models, apply a small amount of automotive grease with a grease
gun at the lubrication points found on the side of the jack near the input shaft.  Rotate the jack handle to distribute the grease evenly.  A lightweight oil
must be applied to the input shaft bushings at both sides of the jack or gearbox.  If equipped, the drop leg pin and spring must be kept clean and lubri-
cated with a lightweight oil.



Patron d embrayage 2-vitesses:
La manivelle du cric bouge 5/8 -3/4  pendant  l embrayage.  Cet
espace doit être évident pendant l installation.
· Le plus haut engrenage est en marche quand le manche est poussé.
· Le plus bas engrenage est en marche quand le manche est ressorti.

Équipement de Débarquement à 2 Vitesses en Tandem

Lisez, assimilez, suivez et conservez ces instructions

Embarquement Directe pour l objet de chargement:
1)Toutes soudures doivent être faites par un soudeur
certifié AWS.
2) Trois soudures d angle 1/4" par 2 pouces de long
doivent être faites sur les deux côtés du cric le long des
surfaces qui font contactes.  Les soudures devraient être
aussi éloignées l un de l autre que possible pour avoir
une force maximale sous une charge.
3) Si le montage est en tandem, alignez les crics avec
soin pour qu ils lèvent et descendent ensemble et parta-
gent la charge également.

Le non-respect de ces avertissements et de ces instructions peut entraîner
la panne du produit, des dégâts matériels, des blessures et/ou la mort.AVERTISSEMENT
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Instructions d'installation Avertissement: Le non-respect de suivre toutes les instructions d instal-
lation peut résulter à une panne de l équipement de débarquement.

Avant d installer le cric assurez qu il n y aura aucune interférence par le véhicule de remorquage, la languette, le sol et tout autres accessoires pen-
dant l immobilité ou le mouvement.  Avant d installer, vérifiez qu il n y ait aucun objet qui interfère dans toutes les positions y inclus la manivelle
qui tourne (les deux engrenages, si applicable).  Vérifiez encore, qu il n y ait aucun objet qui interfère, après que l installation est complétée.

Application tandem
typique

Boulonner:
Si équipé avec le support de montage à
boulon, le support doit être fixé avec
huit (8) attaches 5/8 pouce de la qualité
grade 5. (pas inclus)

Couple à 150 pi-livres.

 Lisez, assimilez, suivez et conservez toutes ces instructions avant d installer et d utiliser ce produit.  Ne permettez jamais à quelqu un d utiliser ce produit sans qu il ait
consulté ces instructions.
 Lisez, comprenez et suivez toutes les instructions fournies par la manufacture du(des) produit(s) sur lequel vous installez ce produit.
 L installation de ce produit doit se conformer aux instructions de montage ci-dessous seulement.
 Conservez ces instructions comme référence pour le futur.
 L équipement de débarquement est construit selon les recommandations T.T.M.A. et les besoins RP-4 et A.A.R.-931.

L'acheteur/propriétaire doit s'assurer que le produit
est installé conformément à ces instructions. L'ache-
teur/propriétaire ne doit pas altérer ou modifier le
produit.
L opérateur et les personnes proches ne doivent ja-

mais se positionner sous les parties de ce produit ou
sous la charge.
Retirez tous les crics avant de remorquer.
Si équipé d un pied téléscopique, faites certain que le

goujon de ce pied téléscopique est inséré avant d utili-
ser le cric.
Ne permettez pas aux enfants de jouer sur ou à proxi-

mité du produit ou du chargement soutenu ou en cours
de déplacement.
Empêchez la charge, le véhicule et la remorque de

rouler (en bloquant les roues) quand vous opérez le cric
ou l attelage de remorque.

Ne dépassez jamais la capacité maximum indiquée.
Veuillez vous reporter aux indications de capacité
présentes sur le produit pour connaître la capacité
nominale. En cas de doute, veuillez contacter Cequent
Trailer Products au 800-604-9466 ou aller sur
www.cequentgroup.com
Ces crics sont conçus pour  le chargement vertical.

Des forces excessives du côté peuvent causer une
panne du cric  et elles doivent être évitées.
La personne qui installe, doit utiliser assez de supports

et de goussets.
Ne pas sur prolonger ni retirer l équipement de débar-

quement.
Ne jamais laisser tomber la remorque sur l équipe-

ment de débarquement.  Étendez toujours l équipement
de débarquement jusqu à ce que les pattes fassent
contacte avec le sol.

Si ce produit a un pied téléscopique, ne jamais essayer
d ajuster ce pied téléscopique quand le cric est sous la
charge.
Ces crics sont conçus pour installer sur une surface

plate seulement.
Restez éloigné du lieu de pincement près du goujon du

pied téléscopique.  Le pied téléscopique tombe ou se
retire naturellement  très vite dépendant du modèle.
Ne touchez pas les trous dans le pied téléscopique.
Toutes soudures doivent être faites par un soudeur

certifié AWS.
Toujours remplacer les pièces pliés, brisés ou usées

avant d'utiliser ce produit.



Garantie Limitée Cequent Trailer Products, Inc. ("Nous") garantissons au acheteur original seulement ( Vous ) que le produit n aura aucun défaut, sois en maté-
riel ou de main d uvre pour une période de cinq ans, l usure ordinaire est attendue; d abord que l installation et l utilité du produit est en accord avec les instruc-
tions de ce produit.  Il n'existe aucune autre garantie, expresse ou tacite, y compris la garantie de qualité marchande ou d'applicabilité pour un usage particulier. Si
ce produit ne se conforme pas avec la garantie partielle de 5 ans, Votre seul recours et de Nous faire remplacer le produit sans qu'il Vous soit facturé quoi que ce
soit, et dans un délai raisonnable ou, selon notre appréciation, vous faire rembourser du prix d'achat.  Cette garantie n'est pas transférable
Restrictions de garantie. Cette garantie partielle ne couvre pas:  (a) l'usure résultant d'une utilisation normale; (b) des dommages liés au mauvais traitement, à la
négligence, la mauvaise utilisation, ou liés à tout accident ou autre; (c)les dégâts relatifs à la mauvaise utilisation, à une surcharge ou à une mauvaise installation, y
compris les soudures. (d) mauvaise maintenance et réparation; et (e) modification du produit que quelque manière que ce soit par quiconque autre que Nous, à l'uni-
que exception de modifications consécutives à des instructions produit et d'une façon professionnelle.
Obligations de l'acheteur. Pour faire une demande de garantie, contactez Nous à 1050 Indianhead Drive, Mosinee, WI, 54455, États-Unis, 1-800-604-9466, en
indiquant le modèle du produit, et suivez les instructions de demande de garantie qui vous seront fournies.  Tout produit remplacé ou remboursé par nous devient
notre propriété. Vous serez redevable des coûts d'expédition de retour.  Veuillez conserver votre ticket de caisse pour vérifier la date d'achat et que vous êtes bien
l'acheteur.  Le produit et le ticket de caisse doivent figurer dans l'envoi pour que nous puissions traiter votre demande de garantie.
Limites de voie de droit. La réparation ou le remplacement est Votre seule voie de droit dans le cadre de cette garantie limitée, ou de toute autre garantie pour ce
produit. Nous ne pourrons être tenus responsables de frais de réparation ou de main d' uvre relatifs à l'enlèvement ou au remplacement d'un produit, ou de tout
dégât qui pourrait en découler.
Acceptation des risques. Vous reconnaissez par la présente que toute utilisation du produit autre que celles qui sont détaillées dans les instructions produit se fait à
vos risques et périls.
Législation en vigueur Cette garantie partielle vous octroie des droits spécifiques, qui peuvent s'ajouter à ceux de votre lieu de résidence.  Cette garantie limitée
est régie par les lois de l'État du Michigan, États-Unis, sans renvoi à d'éventuels conflits des lois.  Le tribunal d'État situé dans le comté d'Oakland, Michigan, États-
Unis, a pleine juridiction pour tout litige lié à cette garantie.

N'utilisez que des pièces Cequent Trailer Products, ou des pièces de qualité équivalente, pour les réparations.  Des pièces de rechange sont disponibles
via le service client de Cequent Trailer Products, au 715-693-1700 ou 800-604-9466.  Merci d'indiquer le numéro du modèle.

Entretien

Comment commander

Garantie Partielle de Cinq Ans

Graisse

Huile

Huile

Graisse

Huile

Cequent Trailer Products, Inc.
1050 Indianhead Dr., P.O. Box 8 Mosinee, WI 54455-0008

800/604-9466     715/693-1700     Fax 715/693-1799
TR-Sales@cequentgroup.com

www.cequentgroup.com
Fait au Mexique

Opération du pied téléscopique

Opération du pied téléscopique à ressort :
ATTENTION : Le pied téléscopique se retire naturellement très
vite.
1) Vérifiez que le cric ne supporte pas une charge.
2) Si ressorti,  place ton pied sur la plaque pour contrôler le re-

tour du pied téléscopique.
3) Débrayez le goujon du pied téléscopique en le tournant à la

position pour débrayer.
4) Placez soigneusement le pied téléscopique à la position dési-

rée en utilisant ton pied.
5) Brayez le goujon du pied téléscopique en le tournant à la

position brayer et le plaçant dans le trou d ajustement désiré.
6) Vérifiez que le goujon du pied téléscopique est inséré com-

plètement dans le cric en vérifiant qu il n y ait pas d espace
entre le goujon et la caisse.  Si vous voyez de l espace, vous
devez ajuster le pied téléscopique pour insérer complètement
le goujon dans le trou.  Vous allez peut-être être obligé de
lubrifier l assemblage du pied téléscopique tel qu expliqué
dans la section d entretien. Si vous êtes incapable d insérer
complètement le goujon N UTILISEZ PAS.

Opération du pied téléscopique sans ressort.
ATTENTION : Le pied téléscopique tombera naturellement.
1) Vérifier que le cric ne supporte pas une charge.
2) Si retiré, prenez la manivelle de la plaque du pied pour contrô-

ler le pied téléscopique quand elle tombe.
3) Débrayer le goujon du pied téléscopique en tournant à la posi-

tion pour débrayer.
4) Placer soigneusement le pied téléscopique à la position dési-

rée.
5) Brayer le goujon du pied téléscopique en le tournant à la posi-

tion brayer et dans le trou d ajustement désiré.
6) Vérifier que le goujon du pied téléscopique est inséré complè-

tement dans le cric en vérifiant qu il n y ait pas d espace entre
le goujon et la caisse.  Si vous voyez de l espace, vous devez
ajuster le pied téléscopique pour insérer complètement  le
goujon dans le trou.  Vous allez peut-être  être obligé de lubri-
fier l assemblage du pied téléscopique tel qu expliqué dans la
section d entretien. Si vous êtes incapable d insérer complète-
ment le goujon N UTILISEZ PAS. Goujon du pied téléscopi-

que  Débrayé

Goujon du pied
téléscopique
 pas complète-
ment inséré
(Espace)

Goujon du pied téléscopique
Brayé (Aucun espace)

Les procédés suivants devraient être suivis au moins chaque année.
Les engrenages, les douilles et les vis du cric doivent être toujours lubrifiés.  Pour les modèles qui roulent du côté, appliquez un petit montant de graisse pour automo-
biles avec un  graisseur à pression aux points de lubrification sur le côté du cric près du point d entrée du manche. Tourne la manivelle du cric pour répandre la graisse
également.  Une huile bien légère doit être appliquée sur la douille au point d entrée du manche aux deux côtés du cric ou de la boite d engrenage.  Si équipé, le gou-
jon du pied téléscopique et le ressort doivent toujours être propres et lubrifiés avec une huile légère.



Patrón de Cambio de 2 Velocidades:
El manubrio del gato se mueve a 5/8 -3/4  mien-
tras está cambiando.  Se debe tomar en cuenta lo
siguiente durante la instalación:
 Se logra velocidad alta cuando se inserta el eje
 Se logra velocidad baja cuando se extrae el eje.

Trenes de Apoyo Tándem de 2 Velocidades

Por Favor Lea, Comprenda, Siga y Guarde Estas Instrucciones

 El comprador/dueño debe asegurarse de que el produc-
to esté instalado de acuerdo a éstas instrucciones.  El
comprador/dueño no debe alterar o modificar el pro-
ducto.
El operador y los espectadores nunca deben colocar
cualquier parte de sus cuerpos debajo de cualquier
sección de este producto o de la carga que se está suje-
tando.
Recoga el gato por completo antes de remolcar.
Al utizar el pie o pierna pendular, asegúrese de que el
pasador esté completamente insertado antes de utilizar
el gato.
No permita niños jugando sobre o alrededor del produc-
to o carga que se está sosteniendo o movilizando
Asegure la carga, el vehículo y el remolque contra
rodaje (bloqueando las ruedas) al operar el gato o al

enganchar el remolque.
Nunca exceda la capacidad máxima permitida.  Refiéra-
se a las marcas grabadas o autoadhesivos para obtener
la capacidad permitida.  En caso de duda contáctese
con Cequent Trailer Products al 800-604-9466 o por
medio de www.cequentgroup.com
 Este tipo de gatos están diseñados para carga vertical.
Se debe evitar la fuerza excesiva a los costados a fin de
evitar daños en el gato.
 El instalador debe proveer los escudetes laterales y
soportes adecuados.
 No se exceda en recoger o extender los trenes de apo-
yo.
 Nunca deje caer el remolque sobre los trenes de apoyo.
Extienda siempre los trenes de apoyo hasta que  el pie
haga contacto con el piso.

Si este producto tiene un pie o pierna pendular, nunca
intente ajustarla cuando el gato esté soportando carga.
Estos gatos han sido diseñados para superficies de
montaje o planas solamente.
Mantenga libre el punto de compresión del pie o pierna
pendular.  El pie o pierna pendular se extenderá o
retraerá naturalmente y de manera muy rápida depen-
diendo del modelo.
Mantenga libres los agujeros del pie o pierna pendular.
 Toda soldadura debe ser realizada por un soldador
certificado por la Sociedad Americana de Soldadura,
AWS (por sus siglas en inglés).
 Reemplace siempre todas las partes de este producto
que puedan estar dobladas, rotas o desgastadas antes de
utilizar el artefacto.

 Por favor lea, comprenda y siga toda instrucción antes de instalar y utilizar este producto.  Nunca permita que ninguna persona no familiarizada con las
instrucciones de operación utilice este producto.
 Por favor lea, comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones concernientes al producto sobre el cual se instalará este producto.
La instalación de este producto debe estar únicamente regida por las siguientes instrucciones de montaje.
 Guarde estas instrucciones para futuras referencias.
 Los trenes de apoyo están diseñados para cumplir las prácticas RP-4 y A.A.R.-931 recomendadas por la T.T.M.A.

Montaje Directo en el Miembro de Soporte de Car-
ga:
1.Toda soldadura debe ser realizada por un soldador
certificado por la AWS.
2.Tres molduras de soldadura ¼  de 2  de largo deben
ser colocadas a ambos lados del gato junto con la
superficie de contacto.  Estas molduras deben estar lo
más separadas posible a fin de maximizar la fuerza al
contener carga.
3.Si se monta en una aplicación tándem, debe alinear
los gatos cuidadosamente de manera que suban y
bajen juntos compartiendo la carga uniformemente.

El no seguir todas las advertencias e instrucciones puede causar fallas
en el producto, daños materiales, graves lesiones corporales, y/o muerte.  ADVERTENCIA
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Instrucciones de Instalación Precaución: El no seguir las instrucciones de instalación
puede causar fallas en los trenes de apoyo.

Antes de montar el gato debe confirmar que no exista interferencia del remolque, lengua, tierra, o cualquier otro accesorio montado mientras está
estacionado o en movimiento.  Antes de instalar, revise cualquier interferencia en todas las posiciones incluyendo el mango de giro (en ambos trenes
de apoyo si es aplicable). Revise cualquier posible interferencia una vez que la instalación se haya completado.

Aplicación Tándem
Habitual

Empernar:
Si está equipado con un soporte de mon-
taje con pernos, los soportes deben suje-
tarse con ocho (8) sujetadores 5/8 -11
de grado 5 (no se incluyen).

Ajuste a 150 ft.-lbs.



Garantía Limitada. Cequent Trailer Products, Inc. ("Nosotros ) garantizamos al cliente comprador original únicamente ( Usted ) que el producto adquirido no sufrirá
defectos en lo material ni en su ejecución por un período de cinco años, sin contar con desgaste y uso normales, siempre y cuando la instalación y uso del producto se den
de acuerdo con las instrucciones del mismo.  No existen otras garantías, expresas o implícitas, incluyendo la garantía de comercialización o capacidad para fines particula-
res.  Si el producto no cumple con esta garantía limitada de 5 años, su única alternativa es que Nosotros reemplacemos el producto sin costo alguno y dentro de un tiempo
razonable o, en nuestra opción, reembolsar el dinero de compra.  Esta garantía no es transferible.
Limitaciones de la Garantía. Esta garantía limitada no cubre: (a) uso y desgaste normal; (b) daños causados por maltrato, negligencia, uso inapropiado, o como resultado
de cualquier accidente o cualquier otra manera; (c) daños debido a malversación, sobrecarga, o instalación inapropiada, incluyendo soldadura; (d) mantenimiento y repara-
ción inapropiada; y (e) alteración al producto en cualquier forma y realizada por terceros, con la única excepción de alteraciones realizadas con respecto a las instrucciones
del producto y de manera esmerada.
Obligaciones del Comprador. Para realizar el reclamo de la garantía contáctese con nosotros a 1050 Indianhead Drive, Mosinee, WI, 54455, 1-800-604-9466, identifique
el producto por el número de modelo, y siga las instrucciones provistas.  Cualquier producto devuelto que es reemplazado o reembolsado por Nosotros pasa a ser de nuestra
propiedad.  Usted debe asumir la responsabilidad de los costos de envío por devolución.  Por favor guarde su comprobante de compra para verificar la fecha de adquisición
y que usted es el cliente comprador original.  Se nos deben entregar los comprobantes del producto y de compra a fin de procesar Su reclamo de la garantía.
Límites de Reparación. Las reparaciones o reemplazos son Su único medio de solución bajo esta garantía limitada o cualquier otra garantía relacionada con el producto.
Nosotros no nos responsabilizamos de gastos o rubros de servicio incurridos por la eliminación o reemplazo de un producto o de cualquier daño accidental o consiguiente
de cualquier tipo.
Suposición de Riesgo. Usted reconoce y acuerda que cualquier uso del producto para cualquier propósito fuera del especificado en las instrucciones del producto está bajo
Su riesgo.
Ley Regulatoria. Esta garantía limitada le concede derechos legales específicos, y Usted quizás tenga también otros derechos que varían según el Estado.  Esta garantía
limitada está regulada por las leyes del Estado de Michigan,  sin tener en cuenta los
principios concernientes a los conflictos de Ley.  Las Cortes del Estado localizadas
en el Condado de Oakland, Michigan tendrán la jurisdicción exclusiva de cualquier
litigio relacionado con esta garantía.

Utilice solamente partes de Cequent Trailer Products o de calidad similar para las reparaciones.  Se puede obtener piezas de repuesto a través del Departa-
mento de Servicio al Cliente de Cequent Trailer Products, 715-693-1700 o 800-604-9466.  Por favor especifique el número del modelo del producto.

Mantenimiento

Cómo Ordenar

Garantía Limitada de Cinco Años

Grasa

Aceite

Aceite

Grasa

Aceite

Cequent Trailer Products, Inc.
1050 Indianhead Dr., P.O. Box 8 Mosinee, WI 54455-0008

800/604-9466     715/693-1700     Fax 715/693-1799
TR-Sales@cequentgroup.com

www.cequentgroup.com
Made in Mexico

Operación de Pie o Pierna Pendular

Operación de Retorno del Resorte del Pie o Pierna Pen-
dular:
PRECAUCIÓN: El pie o pierna pendular se retraerá muy rápida-
mente.
1) Verifique que el gato no esté soportando carga.
2)  Si está extendido, coloque su pie en la base del pie para controlar

el regreso del pie o pierna pendular.
3)  Retire el pasador del pie o pierna pendular haciéndola girar hasta

la posición de retiro.
4)  Usando su pie mueva cuidadosamente el pie o pierna pendular

hasta la posición deseada.
5)  Conecte el pasador del pie o pierna pendular haciéndolo girar

hacia la posición de enganche y hacia el agujero de ajuste desea-
do.

6)  Verifique que el pasador del pie o pierna pendular esté insertado
por completo en el gato, revisando que no exista espacio libre
entre el pasador del pie o pierna pendular y la cubierta.  Si usted
observa un espacio libre debe ajustar el pie o pierna pendular
hasta asentar el pasador por completo en el espacio del agujero.
Posiblemente sea necesario lubricar el pasador del pie o pierna
pendular según se describe en la sección de mantenimiento.  Si
usted no logra asentar el pasador por completo, por favor NO LO
UTILICE.

Operación de No Retorno del Resorte del Pie o Pierna
Pendular:
PRECAUCIÓN: El pie o pierna pendular caerá de forma natural.
1) Verifique que el gato no esté soportando carga.
2) Si está recogido, presione el mango de la base del pie para con-

trolar la caída del pie o pierna pendular.
3) Retire el pasador del pie o pierna pendular haciéndolo girar hasta

la posición de retiro.
4) Mueva cuidadosamente el pie o pierna pendular hacia la

posición deseada.
5) Conecte el pasador del pie o pierna pendular haciéndolo girar

hacia la posición de enganche y hacia el agujero de ajuste
deseado.

6) Verifique que el pasador del pie o pierna pendular esté inser-
tado por completo en el gato, revisando que no exista espacio
libre entre el pasador del pie o pierna pendular y la cubierta.  Si
usted observa un espacio libre debe ajustar el pie o pierna pendu-
lar hasta asentar el pasador por completo en el espacio del agu-
jero.  Posiblemente sea necesario lubricar el pasador del pie o
pierna pendular según se describe en la sección de manteni-
miento.  Si usted no logra asentar el pasador por completo, por
favor NO LO UTILICE.

Pasador del Pie o Pierna
Pendular Retirado

Pasador del Pie
o Pierna Pendu-
lar
No está sentado
por completo
(Espacio libre)

Pasador del Pie o Pierna Pendular
Insertado  (Sin espacio libre)

Los siguientes procedimientos deben ser realizados por lo menos una vez por año:
Los trenes de apoyo, los casquillos y los pernos del gato deben mantenerse lubricados.  Para modelos con protectores laterales, aplique una cantidad pequeña de grasa auto-
motriz con un dispensador de grasa en los puntos ubicados en el extremo del gato cerca del eje de entrada.  Gire el manubrio del gato para distribuir la grasa uniformemente.
Un aceite liviano debe aplicarse a los casquillos del eje de entrada a ambos lados del gato o caja de engranajes.  En caso de estar equipada con un pie o pierna pendular y
resorte, estos deben mantenerse limpios y lubricados con un aceite liviano.


